BOARD OF FUND COMMISSIONERS
STORMWATER CONTROL BONDS
$15,000,000
SERIES A 2002

DATED August 1, 2002

SALE DATE August 6, 2002

INTEREST PAYMENT DATES - February 1 and August 1 commencing February 1, 2003
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT DATE ------------- August 1 commencing August 1, 2003

TRUE INTEREST COST -------eemmeemmeee- 4.509132%

BOND COUNSEL Hardwick Law Firm, LLC and McDowell, Rice, Smith & Gaar, PC
FINANCIAL ADVISOR -------seeeeeeeeeeeeeee UMB Bank, N.A.

UNDERWRITER MANAGER - Banc of America Securities, LLC

PAYING AGENT UMB Bank, n.a. of Kansas City, MO

AUTHORIZATION Article Ill, Section 37(h)

Maturities and Interest Rates

Year Amount Rate Year Amount Rate
2003 $ 345,000 3.000% 2016 $ 585,000 5.250%
2004 365,000 3.000% 2017 610,000 4.250%
2005 380,000 3.000% 2018 640,000 4.250%
2006 400,000 3.000% 2019 670,000 4.375%
2007 415,000 3.250% 2020 700,000 4.500%
2008 430,000 3.500% 2021 735,000 4.625%
2009 445,000 3.500% 2022 770,000 4.875%
2010 460,000 3.500% 2023 810,000 4.750%
2011 475,000 3.625% 2024 850,000 4.750%
2012 495,000 4.000% 2025 890,000 4.750%
2013 515,000 4.000% 2026 935,000 5.000%
2014 535,000 4.000% 2027 985,000 5.000%
2015 560,000 4.250%
Redemption

At the option of the Board, bonds maturing on August 1, 2013 and thereafter may be called for
redemption and payment prior to maturity on August 1, 2012 and thereafter, in whole at any time or
in part on any interest payment date at 100% of the principal amount, together with accrued interest
thereon to the redemption date.
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BOARD OF FUND COMMISSIONERS
STORMWATER CONTROL BONDS
$15,000,000
SERIES A 2002

Redemption (continued)

In the event of any such redemption, the Board, or the Bond Registrar acting on behalf of the
Board, shall give written notice of its intention to redeem and pay the bonds, said notice to be given
by United States first class, certified or registered mail addressed to the State Auditor of Missouri,
to the registered owner of any bond being redeemed, and to the manager of the underwriting group
purchasing the bonds, each of said notices to be mailed not less than thirty (30) days prior to the
date fixed for redemption.

Defeasance

On August 1, 2007, $1,640,000 of outstanding Series A 2002 Bonds maturing on August 1,
2027 and a portion on August 1, 2026 were defeased. The available funds were deposited in an
escrow fund with UMB Bank, n.a. of Kansas City. The moneys in the fund will be used to pay
principal and interest on the defeased bonds, which are deemed legally defeased.
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STORMWATER CONTROL BONDS

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

SERIES: A 2002

DATE ISSUED: 8/1/02

AMOUNT OF ISSUE: $15,000,000
DEFEASED AMOUNT: $(1,640,000)

FISCAL INTEREST INTEREST PRINCIPAL ANNUAL OUTSTANDING
YEAR 8/1 2/1 8/1 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL
2003 - 320,518.75 - 320,518.75 15,000,000.00
2004 320,518.75 315,343.75 345,000.00 980,862.50 14,655,000.00
2005 315,343.75 309,868.75 365,000.00 990,212.50 14,290,000.00
2006 309,868.75 304,168.75 380,000.00 994,037.50 13,910,000.00
2007 304,168.75 298,168.75 400,000.00 1,002,337.50 13,510,000.00
2008 257,168.76 250,425.01 415,000.00 922,593.77 11,455,000.00
2009 250,425.01 242,900.01 430,000.00 923,325.02 11,025,000.00
2010 242,900.01 235,112.51 445,000.00 923,012.52 10,580,000.00
2011 235,112.51 227,062.51 460,000.00 922,175.02 10,120,000.00
2012 227,062.51 218,453.13 475,000.00 920,515.64 9,645,000.00
2013 218,453.13 208,553.13 495,000.00 922,006.26 9,150,000.00
2014 208,553.13 198,253.13 515,000.00 921,806.26 8,635,000.00
2015 198,253.13 187,553.13 535,000.00 920,806.26 8,100,000.00
2016 187,553.13 175,653.13 560,000.00 923,206.26 7,540,000.00
2017 175,653.13 160,296.88 585,000.00 920,950.01 6,955,000.00
2018 160,296.88 147,334.38 610,000.00 917,631.26 6,345,000.00
2019 147,334.38 133,734.38 640,000.00 921,068.76 5,705,000.00
2020 133,735.38 119,078.13 670,000.00 922,813.51 5,035,000.00
2021 119,078.13 103,328.13 700,000.00 922,406.26 4,335,000.00
2022 103,328.13 86,331.25 735,000.00 924,659.38 3,600,000.00
2023 86,331.25 67,562.50 770,000.00 923,893.75 2,830,000.00
2024 67,562.50 48,325.00 810,000.00 925,887.50 2,020,000.00
2025 48,325.00 28,137.50 850,000.00 926,462.50 1,170,000.00
2026 28,137.50 7,000.00 890,000.00 925,137.50 280,000.00
2027 7,000.00 - 280,000.00 287,000.00 -

TOTAL 4,352,163.60 4,393,162.59 13,360,000.00 22,105,326.19 -

*Maturities Fiscal Year Amount
2026 2027 655,000.00
2027 2028 985,000.00

Defeased 1,640,000.00
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